The following tables explain the changes in the loss allowance between the beginning and the end of the
annual period due to these factors:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
12-month

ECL
Lifetime

ECL
Lifetime

ECL Total
Loans and leases – amortised cost $ $ $ $
Loss Allowance as at July 01, 2018 3,368,541 188,959 42,349,304 45,906,804
New financial assets originated or purchased 1,198,235 9,853 – 1,208,088
Financial assets fully derecognized during the period (133,756) (19,456) (185,946) (339,158)
Transfers between stages 193,578 (22,465) (171,113) –
Changes to inputs used in ECL calculation (646,898) (40,155) 5,409,928 4,722,875

Loss Allowance as at June 30, 2019 3,979,700 116,736 47,402,173 51,498,609

Annual Report 2019 | 53

National Insurance Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

3 Financial Risk Management…continued

Credit risk …continued
The most significant period-end assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at July 01, 2018 are set out below.

The most significant period-end assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at June 30, 2019 are set out below.

The scenario weightings assigned to each economic scenario were as follows.

Base Upside Downside
July 1, 2018 80% 10% 10%
June 30, 2019 80% 10% 10%

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at June 30, 2019 that would result from reasonably possible
variations in the most significant assumption affecting the ECL allowance:

ECL impact of
Loss Given Default Change in threshold Increase in value Decrease in value
Investments - Corporate Debts ( +/- 5) % 382,304 (382,304)
Investments - Sovereign Debts ( +/- 5) % 339,490 (339,490)

ECL impact of
Collateral haircut Change in threshold Increase in value Decrease in value
Loans and leases ( +/- 5) % 348,441 (294,390)

2019 2020
US GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.2%

Upside 4.4% 3.8%
Downside 1.1% 0.5%

US inflation rate Base 1.9% 2.0%
Upside 2.8% 2.9%
Downside 0.9% 1.0%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 1.8% 1.8%
Upside 6.0% 6.0%
Downside (2.5)% (2.5)%

2020 2021
US GDP growth rate Base 2.2% 1.8%

Upside 3.8% 3.5%
Downside 0.5% 0.2%

US inflation rate Base 2.0% 2.1%
Upside 2.9% 3.1%
Downside 1.0% 1.1%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%
Upside 7.0% 7.0%
Downside (1.5)% (1.5)%

Annual Report 2019 | 54

National Insurance Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

2019 2018
$ $

Neither past due nor impaired 309,975,519 290,506,943
Past due but not impaired 42,686,356 41,689,083
Impaired 71,455,994 66,534,868

Gross 424,117,869 398,730,894

Less: Allowance for impairment (Note 7) (51,498,609) (43,157,342)

Net 372,619,260 355,573,552

Statutory Government
bodies Other of St. Lucia Other Total

$ $ $ $ $
June 30, 2019
Customers with no history
of default 128,055,964 155,022,453 15,954,357 10,942,745 309,975,519

Jun 30, 2018
Customers with no history
of default 138,557,012 128,616,173 12,947,296 10,386,462 290,506,943

Loans Other advances and receivables

3 Financial Risk Management…continued

Credit risk …continued

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are summarized as follows:

The total impairment provision for loans and receivables recognised in the Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income is $5,591,805 (2018 - $2,230,249). Further information of the impairment allowance
for loans and receivables is provided in Note 7.

(a) Neither past due nor impaired
The credit quality of the portfolio of loans and receivables that were neither past due nor impaired can be
assessed by reference to the internal rating system adopted by the Group: